Town of East Lyme Notice of Public Hearing East Lyme Town Hall 108 Pennsylvania Avenue Niantic, CT 06357

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, of a public hearing to be held by the East Lyme Board of Selectmen on November 6, 2019 at the East Lyme Town Hall at 108 Pennsylvania Avenue, Niantic, Connecticut beginning at 7:15 p.m. to receive comments regarding the following ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE MODIFYING THE ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

Said Ordinance proposes modifications to Section 32.16 of the said Ordinance regarding the composition of the Board of Police Commissioners to read as follows:

§ 32.16 COMPOSITION.

(A) The Board of Police Commissioners shall consist of seven resident electors of the town appointed by the Board of Selectmen. The terms of the members are as follows: three terms shall be filled by appointment of four years until the first Monday of January, 2022; four terms shall be filled by appointment on the first Monday of January, 2020 which terms shall expire on the first Monday of January, 2024.

(B) Members of the Board of Police Commissioners may serve no more than two consecutive terms. A member who has served two consecutive terms may not be reappointed to the Board until four years have elapsed from the conclusion of his or her most recent term.

(C) No member of the Board of Police Commissioners shall hold any other elective or appointed office within the town.

This Ordinance shall take effect on January 6, 2020.

Interested persons are invited to attend and be heard.

Dated at East Lyme, Connecticut, on this 16th day of October, 2019.

EAST LYME BOARD OF SELECTMEN

FILED 20 19 AT10:09 AM/PM